
 
The Governing Body 

Brookland Church of England Primary School 
 

The governing body of Brookland Church of England Primary School reconstituted on 9 July 2015 in 
line with the School Governance (Constitution) (England) Regulations 2012. Ten governors are 
appointed to sit on the school’s governing body. They are responsible for setting the strategic 
direction of the school, ensuring financial health, probity and value for money, and holding the 
Headteacher to account for the educational performance of the school. The governing body review 
their structure, terms of reference and standing orders on an annual basis, and have adopted the ‘2 
teams’ model of governance.  This requires the Learning & Development Committee, and Resources 
Committee to carry out regular monitoring, and report back to the full governing body.   

Appointments and Register of Business Interests: 2019-20 

 Name/Office  4 Year Term of Office 
 

Start      -      End 

Business/Pecuniary Interests of 
Governor and/or Partner/Spouse (Date 
of Declaration) 

PARENT GOVERNORS x 2 – Nominated/Elected by Parents 
1. Ms Emily Carr 

Chair of Governors 
11.01.18 – 10.01.22 Partner is Director of Balloon View 

Publishing  (03.10.19) 
2. Ms Tara Pollard 

Vice Chair of Governors 
03.02.18 – 02.02.22 Director at Towers Tiny Tots  (03.10.19) 

LOCAL AUTHORITY (LA) GOVERNOR – Nominated by the LA and appointed by the Governing Body 
3. Mrs Vivienne Cubbon 01.12.16 – 30.11.20 None declared (03.10.19) 

HEADTEACHER (ex officio appointment) 
4. Mr Martin Hacker 01.01.11 None declared (03.10.19) 

STAFF GOVERNOR – Nominated/Elected by Staff 
5. Mrs Sarah Blunt 25.03.19 – 24.03.23 None declared (03.10.19) 

FOUNDATION GOVERNORS x 2 – Appointed by the Diocesan Board of Education 
6. Reverend Shuna Body 

(ex officio) 
01.04.05 Director, British Wheelchair Sports 

Foundation (03.10.19) 
7. Ms Diana Roper 

PCC/DBE Foundation Governor 
01.07.20 – 30.06.24 Awaited 

CO-OPTED GOVERNORS X 3 -  Appointed by the Governing Body 
8. Ms Victoria  Wardrope  03.10.19 – 02.10.23 None declared (03.10.19) 
9. Mrs Lauren Byrne 10.12.18 – 09.12.22 None declared (03.10.19) 

10. Mr Peter Jennings 10.12.18 – 09.12.22 None declared (03.10.19) 
ASSOCIATE MEMBERSHIP – Without Voting Rights – Appointed by the Governing Body 
 Mr Stephen Raymond Spooner 18.05.17 – 17.05.21 Owner, educational website  & 

employed as Site Manager/IT Support 
at school (03.10.19) 

FORMER  GOVERNORS – Over the last 12 months 
None 
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• Governors’ Attendance Record (Academic Year 2018-19) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

                                A = Absent/Apologies 

Full Governing Body 

Name of Governor/ 
Associate Member 

27 Sept 
2018 

10 Dec 
2018 

28 Mar 
2019 

17May 
2019 

11 July 
2019 

Ms S Blunt - - √ A √ 

Revd S Body √ A √ A √ 
Ms L Byrne - √ √ A √ 
Ms E Carr  √ √ √ √ √ 
Ms C Couchman A - - - - 
Mrs V Cubbon A √ A √ √ 
Mr M Hacker √ √ √ √ √ 
Mr P Jennings - √ √ √ √ 
Ms T Pollard A √ √ √ √ 
Mr  S Spooner √ √ √ √ √ 
Mr R Sullivan A √ √ - - 
Ms V Wardrope √ √ √ √ √ 

Resources Committee 
Name of Governor/ 
Associate Member 

2 Nov 
2018 

18 Jan 
2019 

15 Mar 
2019 

17 May 
2019 

Ms E Carr √ √ √ √ 
Ms C Couchman A - - - 
Mrs V Cubbon √ √ A √ 
Mr M Hacker √ √ √ √ 
Mr P Jennings - √ A √ 
Mr S Spooner √ √ √ √ 
Mr R Sullivan √ - - - 

Learning & Development Committee 
Name of Governor/ 
Associate Member 

15 Nov  
2018 

7 Mar 
2019 

2 May 
 2019 
 

Ms S Blunt - √ A 
Ms L Byrne - √ √ 
Ms E Carr √ √ √ 
Ms C Couchman √ - - 
Mr M Hacker √ √ √ 
Ms T Pollard √ √ √ 
Ms V Wardrope √ √ √ 


