## The Governing Body Brookland Church of England Primary School

The governing body of Brookland Church of England Primary School reconstituted on 9 July 2015 in line with the School Governance (Constitution) (England) Regulations 2012. Ten governors are appointed to sit on the school's governing body. They are responsible for setting the strategic direction of the school, ensuring financial health, probity and value for money, and holding the Headteacher to account for the educational performance of the school. The governing body review their structure, terms of reference and standing orders on an annual basis, and have adopted the '2 teams' model of governance. This requires the Learning & Development Committee, and Resources Committee to carry out regular monitoring, and report back to the full governing body.

## Appointments and Register of Business Interests: 2019-20

	Name/Office	4 Year Term of Office	Business/Pecuniary Interests of		
			Governor and/or Partner/Spouse (Date		
		Start - End	of Declaration)		
PARENT GOVERNORS x 2 – Nominated/Elected by Parents					
1.	Ms Emily Carr	11.01.18 - 10.01.22	Partner is Director of Balloon View		
	Chair of Governors		Publishing (03.10.19)		
2.	Ms Tara Pollard	03.02.18 - 02.02.22	Director at Towers Tiny Tots (03.10.19)		
	Vice Chair of Governors				
LOCA	AL AUTHORITY (LA) GOVERNOR – Non	ninated by the LA and appo	ointed by the Governing Body		
3.	Mrs Vivienne Cubbon	01.12.16 - 30.11.20	None declared (03.10.19)		
HEADTEACHER (ex officio appointment)					
4.	Mr Martin Hacker	01.01.11	None declared (03.10.19)		
STAF	STAFF GOVERNOR – Nominated/Elected by Staff				
5.	Mrs Sarah Blunt	25.03.19 - 24.03.23	None declared (03.10.19)		
FOU	NDATION GOVERNORS x 2 – Appointe	d by the Diocesan Board o	f Education		
6.	Reverend Shuna Body	01.04.05	Director, British Wheelchair Sports		
	(ex officio)		Foundation (03.10.19)		
7.	Ms Diana Roper	01.07.20 - 30.06.24	Awaited		
	PCC/DBE Foundation Governor				
CO-C	PTED GOVERNORS X 3 - Appointed b	y the Governing Body			
8.	Ms Victoria Wardrope	03.10.19 - 02.10.23	None declared (03.10.19)		
9.	Mrs Lauren Byrne	10.12.18 - 09.12.22	None declared (03.10.19)		
10.	Mr Peter Jennings	10.12.18 - 09.12.22	None declared (03.10.19)		
ASSC	OCIATE MEMBERSHIP – Without Votin	g Rights – Appointed by th	e Governing Body		
	Mr Stephen Raymond Spooner	18.05.17 - 17.05.21	Owner, educational website &		
			employed as Site Manager/IT Support		
			at school (03.10.19)		
FORMER GOVERNORS – Over the last 12 months					
None					

## The Governing Body Brookland Church of England Primary School

• Governors' Attendance Record (Academic Year 2018-19)

Full Governing Body					
Name of Governor/ Associate Member	27 Sept 2018	10 Dec 2018	28 Mar 2019	17May 2019	11 July 2019
Ms S Blunt	-	-	٧	Α	٧
Revd S Body	٧	Α	٧	А	٧
Ms L Byrne	-	٧	٧	Α	٧
Ms E Carr	٧	٧	٧	٧	٧
Ms C Couchman	Α	-	-	-	-
Mrs V Cubbon	Α	٧	Α	٧	٧
Mr M Hacker	٧	٧	٧	٧	٧
Mr P Jennings	-	٧	٧	٧	٧
Ms T Pollard	Α	٧	٧	٧	٧
Mr S Spooner	٧	٧	٧	٧	٧
Mr R Sullivan	Α	٧	٧	-	-
Ms V Wardrope	٧	٧	٧	٧	٧

Resources Committee						
Name of Governor/ Associate Member	2 Nov 2018	18 Jan 2019	15 Mar 2019	17 May 2019		
Ms E Carr	٧	٧	٧	٧		
Ms C Couchman	Α	-	-	-		
Mrs V Cubbon	٧	٧	Α	٧		
Mr M Hacker	٧	٧	٧	٧		
Mr P Jennings	-	٧	Α	٧		
Mr S Spooner	٧	٧	٧	٧		
Mr R Sullivan	٧	-	-	-		

Learning & Development Committee					
Name of Governor/ Associate Member	15 Nov 2018	7 Mar 2019	2 May 2019		
Ms S Blunt	-	٧	Α		
Ms L Byrne	-	٧	٧		
Ms E Carr	٧	٧	٧		
Ms C Couchman	٧	-	-		
Mr M Hacker	٧	٧	٧		
Ms T Pollard	٧	٧	٧		
Ms V Wardrope	٧	٧	٧		